Investigation the Behavior Fibrous-RC Beams Strengthening by CFRP on Grooves with
Different Compressive Strengths of Concrete
Amjed A. Maid , Mohammed A. Mashrei*
College of Engineering, University of Thi-Qar, Nasiriya 00964, Iraq
Corresponding Author Email: mamashrei@utq.edu.iq
Copyright: ©2025 The authors. This article is published by IIETA and is licensed under the CC BY 4.0 license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

Aspect ratio 60
Tensile strength (MPa) 1200
Tensile modulus (GPa) 200
Figure 1. Steel fiber used in this study
2.2 Description and details of beam specimens
Ten RC beam specimens (120 mm width, 160 mm depth,
and 1200 mm length) were considered in this study. Three-
point loading was used to test the beams. Two bars with a
diameter of 8 mm were used as tensile reinforcement at the
bottom of each beam, whilst a  third bar of the same diameter
was placed in the compression zone to fix the shear
reinforcement while being tested. Figure 2 shows details of
each of the specimens. Bars with 8 mm diameter spaced 50
mm apart served as shear reinforcement. A 20 mm clear
concrete cover was used for all beams. The control beam
specimen (B-C45-R) with a compressive strength of 45 MPa,
three beam specimens with different compressive strengths
(30 MPa, 45 MPa, and 60 MPa), beams labeled B-C30-LG, B-
C45-LG, and B-C60-LG strengthened by CFRP via EBROG,
two RC beams strengthened by CFRP via EBR with fibrous
concrete at the tension layer referred to as B-C45-WG and B-
C45-2SF-WG, respectively, two beams strengthened by CFRP

Strengthening
Type
B-C45-R 45 NC
Beam without
grooves
NC beam
No strengthen  -
B-C30-LG 30 NC
3 longitudinal
grooves
All of beams are
strengthened
with a double
sheet of CFRP
EBROG
B-C45-LG 45 NC
B-C60-LG 60 NC
B-C45-2SF-LG 45 NC + 55 SFRC
Composite beam
(NC and 2 cm
SFRC)
B-C45-5SF-LG 45 NC + 55 SFRC
Composite beam
(NC and 5 cm
SFRC)
B-C45-LTG 45 NC
3 longitudinal
grooves and 8
transverse grooves
NC beam
B-C45-2SF-
LTG
45 NC + 55 SFRC
Composite beam
(NC and 2 cm
SFRC)
B-C45-W 45 NC
Beams without
grooves
NC beam
EBR
B-C45-2SF-W 45 NC + 55 SFRC
Composite beam
(NC and 2 cm
SFRC)
699